

---

No. 10-10038

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

DAVID NOSAL,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION SUPPORTING THE APPELLEE AND URGING  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Marcia Hofmann  
Electronic Frontier Foundation  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 436-9333  
(415) 436-9993 – facsimile

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION .....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Computer Fraud And Abuse Act Does Not Prohibit Mere Violation Of Corporate Policies .....	5
B. A Broad Reading of The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act Risks Rendering The Statute Unconstitutionally Vague.....	11
1. Protected Computers .....	12
2. Section 1030(a)(2).....	13
C. The Court Must Interpret The Computer Fraud And Abuse Act Narrowly To Ensure That It Does Not Become Unconstitutionally Vague.....	14
1. Corporate Policies Do Not Provide Sufficient Notice Of What Conduct Is Prohibited.....	15
2. If Accepted by the Court, the Government’s Position Would Give Prosecutors Great Discretion to Arbitrarily and Discriminatorily Enforce Criminal Law .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brett Senior &amp; Assocs., P.C. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2007 WL 2043377 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	10
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	15
<i>Diamond Power Int’l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Educ’al Testing Service v. Stanley H. Kaplan, Educ’al Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 731 (D. Md. 1997).....	9
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D.Md. 2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>International Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Speed</i> , 2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006).....	10
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Shamrock Foods v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Shamrock Foods v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	10
<i>Shurgard Storage Ctrs., Inc. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 513 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lowson</i> , No. 10-cr-00144 (D. N.J. filed Feb. 23, 2010) ....	18
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) .....	7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) (West 2000 & Supp. 2009) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4) .....	3, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)-(6) (Supp. IV 1987) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2) (Supp. II 1996) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2) (Supp. IV 1987) .....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) .....	4, 5
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2190 .....	12, 14
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213 .....	12
Former Vice President Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 110-326, 122 Stat. 3560 .....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986) .....	6, 7
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701(a) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark A. Lemley, <i>Terms of Use</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 459 (2006) .....	19
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010) .....	11, 13, 16
Restatement (Second) of Agency, §112 (1958) .....	10

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND  
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN  
LITIGATION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, *amicus* Electronic Frontier Foundation, a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation incorporated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, makes the following disclosures:

1. *Amicus* is not publicly held corporations or other publicly held entities.
2. *Amicus* has no parent corporations.
3. No publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity owns 10% or more of *amicus*.

/s/ Marcia Hofmann  
Marcia Hofmann  
Electronic Frontier Foundation

September 14, 2010
